
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN 
on THURSDAY, 15 MARCH 2007 at 11:30 AM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 
 

  
Contact 
(01480) 

 APOLOGIES   
 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 22nd February 2007. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive Members’ declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation 
to any Agenda Item.  Please see notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. THE CORPORATE EQUALITY POLICY AND ACTION PLAN  
(Pages 5 - 42) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Policy seeking approval for 
the Council’s Corporate Equality Policy and associated Action 
Plan. 
 

Mrs L Sboui 
388032 

4. MEDIUM TERM PLAN - HOUSING MARKET 
ASSESSMENT:REQUEST FOR RELEASE OF FUNDING  
(Pages 43 - 46) 

 

 

 By way of a report by the Head of Financial Services to 
consider a request for the release of funding for a Housing 
Market Assessment. 
 

Mrs S Martin 
388107 

5. UPDATE TO THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME.  
(Pages 47 - 76) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services on 
necessary revisions to the Local Development Scheme and to 
consider the related consequences for the submitted LDF Core 
Strategy. 
 

S Ingram 
388400 

6. USE OF COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDERS (CPOS) TO 
ACQUIRE RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY  (Pages 77 - 82) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Heads of Environmental and 
Community Health Services and of Housing Services regarding 
the acquisition of residential property by compulsory purchase 
powers. 

J Allan 
388281 



 
7. TOWARDS A CAR PARKING STRATEGY FOR THE 

MARKET TOWNS  (Pages 83 - 104) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services 
outlining the initial findings of the Council’s consultants 
appointed to undertake a review of the Car
[...]
 of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of 
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a  

large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager 

and we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit and to make their way to the base of the flagpole 
in the car park at the front of Pathfinder House. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 22 February 2007. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, Mrs J Chandler, 

N J Guyatt, A Hansard, Mrs P J Longford, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson. 

   
 
 

154. COUNCILLOR N J GUYATT   
 
 In light of his anticipated forthcoming resignation as a District 

Councillor, the Chairman and Executive Councillors expressed their 
appreciation for the services rendered to the Council, latterly as 
Executive Councillor for Environment and Transport, by Councillor N 
J Guyatt who was attending his last Cabinet meeting prior to 
relocating to Luxemburg.  The Cabinet extended their best wishes for 
the future to Councillor Guyatt and his wife. 
 

155. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15th February 

2007 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

156. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillors A Hansard and Mrs D C Reynolds declared personal 

interests in Minute No’s 157 and 158 by virtue of their membership of 
St Neots and St Ives Town Councils respectively. 
 

157. EXPANSION OF CUSTOMER SERVICES IN ST. IVES & ST. 
NEOTS   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Revenue Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a proposal to 
re-model the cash offices in St. Ives and St. Neots as customer 
service centres and thereby expand the range of services available. 
 
Having considered the information contained in the report, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the development of customer service centres at 

St. Ives and St. Neots cash offices be approved; and 
 
 (b) that the associated budget adjustments, referred to in 

paragraph 6.3 of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



 
158. CASH PAYMENTS   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Revenue Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with a 
proposal to transfer the handling of cash payments at the Council’s 
three cash offices to an alternative payment provider.  
 
Having discussed the issues involved, the benefits of introducing 
additional payment locations and the associated financial 
implications, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the introduction of additional payment locations be 

approved and the payment of cash transactions at the 
Council’s three cash offices withdrawn; 

 
 (b) that the Director of Commerce and Technology be 

authorised to select the payment provider to handle 
cash payments; and 

 
 (c) that the proposed use of under-spends and savings in 

the existing budgets to finance the net costs of the 
proposal be noted.  

 
159. TREASURY MANAGEMENT INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE   
 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) which reviewed the respective 
levels of performance achieved by Fund Managers during the quarter 
1st October to 31st December 2006 in managing the investment of 
the Council’s capital receipts. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

160. DRAFT ISSUES AND OPTIONS FOR CORE STRATEGY DPD 
AMENDMENT   

 
 The Cabinet were advised that in the light of further information the 

item on draft issues and options which would amend the Council’s 
core strategy DPD had been withdrawn from the Agenda and that it 
was anticipated a report by the Head of Planning Services would be 
submitted to a future meeting. 
 

161. EAST OF ENGLAND PLAN - THE SECRETARY OF STATE'S 
PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE DRAFT REVISION OF THE 
REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY AND STATEMENT OF 
REASONS.   

 
 By means of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted 
with the details of the Secretary of State’s proposed changes to the 
draft revision of the Regional Spatial Strategy for the East of England 
and Statement of Reasons. 

2



 
Having considered the conclusions emerging from the Secretary of 
State’s proposals and the suggested response, the Cabinet 
emphasised that the latter should address their apprehension with 
regard to the ability of the proposals to achieve sustainable 
development, the initimation that a regional aspiration of 35% 
affordable housing provision would be sufficient and the lack of 
provision for improvements to the infrastructure given the proposed 
increase in new housing the district’s demographic profile and the 
existing infrastructure deficit in the Eastern Region..   
 
Having also recorded their concern with regard to the continued 
export by road of waste to Cambridgeshire landfill sites from the 
London area, Executive Councillors 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Director of Operational Services, after 
consultation with the Leader and the Executive 
Councillor for Planning Strategy, be authorised to 
make appropriate representations to the Secretary of 
State in response to the draft revision of the Strategy 
and Statement of Reasons; and 

(b) that the Council’s commitment to working with other 
Cambridgeshire Planning Authorities, and Regional 
and Sub-Regional partners, in order to submit 
appropriately co-ordinated responses to the strategic 
planning issues, be endorsed. 

 
162. REVIEW OF CONSTITUTION   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Administration (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining the timetable 
for the review of the Council’s Constitution by the Corporate 
Governance Panel and seeking suggestions for any change to the 
present Constitutional arrangements. 
 
Having being reminded of issues raised on the occasion of the last 
review and in recording its view that the Council’s Constitution should 
continue not to permit substitution arrangements, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be received and noted. 
 

163. GREAT FEN PROJECT STEERING GROUP   
 
 Having been advised of the resignation of Councillor N J Guyatt from 

the Great Fen Steering Group, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor P L E Bucknell be appointed to fill the 

vacancy on the Great Fen Steering Group for the remainder 
of the Municipal Year. 

 

3



164. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information in 
respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could 
be maintained in legal proceedings. 

 
165. LAND AT BURY ROAD INDUSTRIAL ESTATE RAMSEY   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Legal and Estates (a copy of which 

is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book), the Cabinet 
considered proposed terms for the settlement of a claim against the 
Council by the purchaser of the freehold reversion of land at Bury 
Road, Ramsey.   
 
Having been acquainted with the recommendations of Counsel on 
this matter, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the terms set out in paragraph 2.3 of the report now 

submitted be approved in full and final settlement of all 
claims by the Company in connection with this matter. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairma
[...]
l be aware the Council had submitted its Core 

Strategy in April 2006 but the planned examination into its soundness 
was subsequently postponed, in September 2006, by the Planning 
Inspectorate in order that the Council could consider submitting 
additional supporting information regarding the ‘spatial elements’ of 
the proposed strategy. 

 
2.3  The Planning Inspectorate has now however indicated that in their 

opinion the adoption of that procedure, because of the complex 
procedural requirements of the new planning system, would still leave 
the Council position open to possible successful challenge on the 
grounds of procedural unsoundness. Accordingly GO-East and the 
Planning Inspectorate have advised the Council that we should 
therefore now request the withdrawal of the submitted Core Strategy, 
whilst we still have the opportunity to revise our Local Development 
Scheme, and look towards fast-tracking an upgraded resubmission. 

 

3. THE WITHDRAWAL OF THE SUBMITTED CORE STRATEGY 
 
3.1 Having regard to the advice received from GO-East and the Planning 

Inspectorate there appears to be no alternative but to follow their 
recommended course of action. Therefore it is recommended that the 
Council pro-actively indicates to GO-East/The Planning Inspectorate 
that we would wish the Secretary of State to direct us to withdraw the 
submitted LDF Core Strategy and subsequently resubmit an updated 
version in line with the latest emerging guidance regarding the spatial 
content of such documents.  

Agenda Item 5

47



4. THE REVISED LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 
 
4.1 As a consequence of the above the Council now needs to resubmit a 

revised LDS (incorporating a robust timetable for delivering 
resubmitted Core Strategy and Development Control Policy 
documents) to the Secretary of State before the March 31st deadline. 

 
4.2 The attached revised LDS therefore sets out our updated and 

projected timetable for the delivery of the Local Development 
Framework. 

 
5. THE NEED FOR AN INTERIM PLANNING POLICY STATEMENT 
 
5.1 Accordingly the Council, acting in respect of its role as the Local 

Planning Authority, needs to provide for effective continuity in terms 
of providing a framework for the operation of its Development Control 
function. Therefore it is intended that the Council would move to 
adopt an interim planning policy statement outlining HDC’s current 
thinking regarding its planning policies. It is intended that this Interim 
Planning Policy Statement will in essence be based upon the already 
consulted upon, and previously approved for submission, Key 
Principles and related policies as set out in Chapters 3 to 9 of the 
previously submitted Core Strategy plus relevant supplementary 
advice regarding the local affordable housing delivery mechanism.  

 
5.2  It is intended that a further specific report regarding this issue will be 

considered by the Cabinet, the Development Control Panel and the 
Full Council in April. 

 
6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 Therefore as a direct consequence of the issues outlined above it is 

recommended that the Cabinet: 

a. Approves the attached revised LDS for submission to the 
Secretary of State.  

b. Authorises the Head of Planning Services to request the 
Secretary of State via GO-East to withdraw the submitted Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document. 

c. Notes that the Council will therefore need to adopt an Interim 
Planning Policy Statement in order to provide for effective 
continuity in terms of its Development Control function. 

 
Background Papers: 
 
Planning Policy Statement 12: Local Development Frameworks, ODPM, 2004 
Huntingdonshire’s Submitted Core Strategy, 2006 
 
CONTACT OFFICER - enquiries about this report to Steve Ingram, Head of 
Planning Services, on 01480 388400. 
 

48



  
 
 

Appendix A 
 
 
 
 
 
 

L o c a l  D e v e l o p m e n t  F r a m e w o r k  
 

Local Development Scheme for Huntingdonshire  
 

 
M a r c h  2 0 0 7  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
ead of Housing Services) 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the opportunity to 

consider the principle of using compulsory purchase powers available in 
Housing legislation to acquire long-term empty residential properties in 
order to bring them back into use. 

 
1.2 Compulsory purchase powers can only be used in circumstances where 

there appears to be no other prospect of a property being brought back 
into residential use, in effect as a last resort.  

 
2. SUPPORTING/BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 Section 17 of the Housing Act 1985 empowers local housing authorities 

to compulsorily purchase a house, or houses, for the provision of 
housing accommodation (whether by the local housing authority or 
someone else) and this power can be used to acquire empty houses.  In 
practice the power involves the use of procedures set out in the 
Acquisition of Land Act 1981.  Section 54 of the Housing Act 1985 
provides a specific power of entry for the purpose of survey and 
examination and section 15 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 provides a similar general power. 

 
2.2 Government advice on the procedure is available in Circular ODPM 

06/04 which suggests that the acquisition must achieve a quantitative or 
qualitative housing gain such as bringing an empty property back into 
use, that other measures have not worked and that the disposal plans 
are realistic and can be achieved in the three-year period following 
compulsory purchase. 

 
2.3 Circular 06/04 explains that compulsory purchase powers are seen as 

an important tool for local authorities to help deliver social and economic 
change.  The acquiring authority must be able to justify its proposals and 
to defend them at an Inquiry (or through written representations) and, if 
necessary, in the courts.  The process should only be used where there 
is a compelling case in the public interest and the Compulsory Purchase 
Order (CPO) mus
[...]
ties around the District that have defied the best efforts of 
Environmental Health and Housing Services to encourage the owners to 
return them to residential use. 

 

79



 4

4.2 These properties are known to have been empty for many years and 
have gradually fallen into a state of disrepair.  The owners are known to 
Council Officers and have been contacted many times to encourage 
them to repair the properties for rent or sale.  They have also been 
offered grant aid but apparently prefer to leave their properties as they 
are, unoccupied and in a state of increasing disrepair, some attracting 
vandals and blighting the local environment.  As the properties are 
unoccupied they cannot be considered a priority for alternative housing 
enforcement action. 

 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 Empty properties represent a wasted and depreciating asset that cannot 

be justified at a time when there is a shortage of social housing, a 
lengthening Housing waiting list and increasing homelessness.  Such 
properties can be put to good use and the threat of CPO in itself may be 
enough to encourage recalcitrant owners to actively manage their empty 
properties or to dispose of them on the open market.  However, if the 
property is acquired by compulsory purchase there are considerable 
costs to the Council.   

 
6. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
 It is RECOMMENDED that members: 
 
6.1 Consider the use of compulsory purchase powers as set out above for 

the purpose of acquiring empty property as a last resort when all other 
measures have failed. 

 
6.2 Delegate authority to the Director of Operational Services to appoint 

authorised Environmental Health Officers and Environmental Health 
Enforcement Officers to exercise the powers of entry set out in section 
54 of the Housing Act 1985 and section 15 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 for the purpose of survey or 
examination of property to determine if CPO powers should be exercised 
or progressed. 

 
6.3 Authorise the Head of Environmental and Community Health Services 

and the Head of Housing Services to prepare joint reports for Cabinet in 
respect of properties considered suitable for CPO setting out the case 
for CPO, the statement of reasons and a draft CPO. 

 
6.4 Authorise the Head of Environmental and Community Health Services to 

submit orders approved by Cabinet to the Secretary of State for 
confirmation and complete the CPO procedure. 

 
6.5 Authorise the Head of Housing Services, to establish a developer 

prepared to take over any property acquired by CPO from the Council at 
the established market value and to transfer ownership on these terms. 

 
6.6 Authorise the Head of Housing Services to use the Repairs Assistance 

budget for the purpose of acquiring property by CPO. 
 
6.7 Note that the likely costs associated with the compulsory purchase 

procedure that are not all recoverable; an estimated £21.6k per property 
could be funded from the Repairs Assistance budget subject to a 
maximum of 2 CPOs per annum. 

80



 5

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Housing Act 1985 section 17 
ODPM Circular 06/04 
 
Contact Officer: John Allan 

 01480 388281 
Jo Emmerton 

 01480 388203 
 

81



82

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  
 
 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
(SERVICE SUPPORT) 
CABINET 

13TH MARCH 2007  
 
15th MARCH 2007 

 
 

TOWARDS A CAR PARKING STRATEGY FOR THE MARKET TOWNS 
(Report by Head of Planning Services) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1  The purpose of this report is for Members to consider the initial 

findings of the report by the Council’s consultants Steer Davies 
Gleave (SDG), who were appointed in May 2006 to undertake this 
review.  

 
1.2  Members will be asked their views on the setting-up of a working 

party of Members and Officers to develop a Strategy and Action Plan 
for the provision and management of car parking within the District’s 
Market Towns. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Members will recall that the current Hunting
[...]
arry out enforcement duties under The Health Act 2006 and 
associated regulations 

 
1.2 The Government has proposed that first-tier local authorities will be the 

enforcement authorities for the new regulations. For this Council the 
relevant duties will be carried out by The Environmental and Community 
Health Services Division. 

  
1.3 This report identifies the relevant powers and regulations and requests 

the approval of Members. 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 The Health Act 2006 makes provision for prohibiting smoking in certain 

premises and from 1st July 2007 virtually all enclosed public places and 
workplaces (including vehicles) in England will become smokefree. 

 
2.2 Smoke free legislation is set out in Part 1 of the Health Act 2006 and 

details the broad provisions for smoke free workplaces and public 
places.  It provides a number of legal powers to enable more detailed 
aspects of smoke free legislation to be dealt with in smoke free 
regulations 

 
2.3 Five sets of regulations have now been made 
 

a. The smoke-free (Premises and Enforcement) Regulations 2006 
b. The smoke free Signs Regulations 2007 
c. The Smoke free (Exemptions and Vehicles) Regulations 2007 
d. The smoke free (Penalties and Discounted Amounts ) Regulations 

2007 
e. The smoke free (Vehicle Operators and Penalty Notices) 

Regulations 2007 
 
2.4  The regulations identify legal requirements and list offences and 

penalties. Some offences can be discharged through the issue of a fixed 
penalty notice and others through summary jurisdiction. The Council will 
not be able to keep any monies arising from payment of fixed penalty 
notices 

 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 It is therefore RECOMMENDED that: 
 

Agenda Item 8a

105



 

 The Head of Environmental and Community Health Services and the 
Director of Operational Services be authorised to appoint suitably 
qualified, experienced and trained officers to carry out the duties and 
other matters arising under the Health Act 2006 and associated 
Regulations; and 

 
 The Head of Environmental and Community Health Services and the 

Director of Operational Services be authorised to institute legal 
proceedings after consultation with the relevant executive councillor. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
 Health Act 2006 and associated Regulations 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Lloyd 
  01480 388290  
 

106



 

 
CABINET 15 March 2007
 

HEALTH ACT 2006.  
(Report by Head of Environmental and Community Health Services) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Members’ approval for the release 

of funding allocated by the Department of Health to undertake the 
implementation and enforcement of the Health Act 2006 and associated 
regulations with regards to smoke free legislation. 

 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 The smoke free provisions of the Health Act 2006 (smoke free 

legislation) will come into force on 1 July 2007 when virtually all 
enclosed public places and workplaces (including vehicles) in England 
will become smoke free.  It is seen as a significant piece of Public Health 
legislation and has received considerable public support. 

 
2.2 The aim of the legislation is to reduce the risks to health from exposure 

to second-hand smoke, recognise a person’s right to be protected from 
harm and enjoy smoke free air, and provide an environment where 
people are more likely to succeed in giving up smoking.  It is also 
expected to save thousands of lives over the next decade by reducing 
both exposure to hazardous second-hand smoke and overall smoking 
rates. 

 
2.3 The Government has proposed that first-tier local authorities will be the 

enforcement authorities for the new regulations.  For this Council the 
relevant duties will be carried out by the Environmental and Community 
Health Services Division. 

 
2.4 The Department of Health and Local Government Association have 

agreed a funding package to support local authorities undertake this new 
work and wrote to all Chief Executives on 21 December 2006 in the form 
of a Local Authority Circular, LAC (2006)17, confirming that grants will 
be paid under section 31 of the Local Government Act 2003 as a specific 
formula grant with no conditions attached.  

 
2.5 The Council has been allocated a total of £80,431.  The majority of this 

grant, £66,852, will be payable on or before 30 April 2007 for 2007/8 (the 
first year of smoke free legislation).  However in recognition that 
authorities have already commenced preparations and spent resources, 
£13,578 of the grant was released in February 2006.  It is not expected 
that the funding will be continued after the 2007/8 financial year. 

 
2.6 The Regional Director of Public Health for the East of England (Strategic 

Health Authority) has identified tobacco control as a priority for the 
Region and identifies the key role that local authorities have in improving 
health and reducing health inequalities by the successful and effective 
implementation of smoke free legislation.  Local Authorities will also be 
expected to demonstrate to the Government Offices for the East of 
England how the funding allocation will be used to support smoke free 

Agenda Item 8b

107



 

legislation. 
 
3. IMPLEMENTATION 
 
3.1 In order to ensure the successful implementation of the new smoke free 

legislation significant preparatory work including both a comprehensive 
programme of education and an enforcement framework will be 
required.  There is a need for a local publicity campaign, development 
and management of a database of premises likely to be affected by the 
changes and preparation of an inspection programme, which all needs 
to be done before undertaking practical inspections and enforcement 
work.  

 
3.2 It is estimated in Huntingdonshire that over 4,200 premises and 500 

vehicles will be covered by the scope of the regulations.  Experience 
from local authorities in Scotland and Ireland has demonstr

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 15 March 2007. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, Mrs J Chandler, 

Mrs P J Longford, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson. 

   
 APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor A 
Hansard. 

   
 
 

166. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 22nd February 

2007 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

167. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor Mrs P J Longford declared a personal and prejudicial 

interest in Minute No. 174 by virtue of being a smoker and left the 
Chamber for the duration of the discussion and voting thereon. 
 

168. CORPORATE EQUALITY POLICY AND ACTION PLAN   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Policy (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet was invited to consider 
the content of a draft Corporate Equality Policy, together with an 
associated action plan required to attain Level 2 of the Equality 
Standard for Local Government. 
 
Having noted the Policy’s main aims and objectives, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 that the content of the draft Corporate Equality Policy and 

associated Action Plan be approved. 
 
 

169. MEDIUM TERM PLAN - HOUSING MARKET 
ASSESSMENT:REQUEST FOR RELEASE OF FUNDING   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a request for 
the release of funding from the Medium Term Plan as the Council’s 
contribution towards commissioning an assessment of housing needs 
in the Cambridgeshire Sub-Region. 
 
 
 



Having been advised that the findings of the assessment would 
inform and support the Council’s Housing Strategy and Planning 
Policies, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the release of funding in respect of the Council’s 

contribution towards the cost of an assessment of housing 
needs in the Cambridge Sub-Region be approved. 

 
170. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME:  UPDATE   
 
 Further to Minute No. 06/160 and by means of a report by the Head of 

Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet considered a proposal to withdraw the Local 
Development Framework (LDF) Core Strategy and submit a revised 
Local Development Scheme, incorporating an updated timetable for 
delivery of the LDF and Development Control Policy documents to the 
Secretary of State. 
 
The Cabinet noted that changes to the Core Strategy had been 
recommended by Go-East and the Planning Inspectorate to reflect 
the latest emerging guidance regarding the spatial content of the 
document.  Having acknowledged the need for an Interim Planning 
Policy Statement to provide a framework for continuity of the 
development control function in the meantime, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the revised Local Development Scheme, 

appended to the report now submitted, be approved for 
submission to the Secretary of State; 

 
 (b) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised to 

request the Secretary of State via Go-East to withdraw 
the submitted Core Strategy Development Plan 
document; and 

 
 (c) that the need to adopt an Interim Planning Policy 

Statement to provide for effective continuity in terms of 
the development control function be noted. 

  
 

171. USE OF COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDERS (CPOS) TO 
ACQUIRE RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Environmental and Community 

Health and of Housing Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Cabinet considered the principle of invoking 
compulsory purchase powers to acquire long-term vacant residential 
properties where there appeared to be no other prospect of them 
being brought back into residential use.  
 
Having considered the content of the report, the financial implications 
associated with acquiring property and the recommended procedure 
to be followed, the Cabinet 
 



RESOLVED 
(a) that the Director of Operational Services be 

authorised to appoint Environmental Health 
Officers and Environmental Health Enforcement 
Officers to exercise the powers of entry set out in 
Section 54 of the  

 Housing Act 1985 and Section 15 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
for the  

 purpose of survey or examination to determine if 
Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) powers  

 should be exercised or progressed; 
 
  (b) that further reports be submitted to Cabinet as 

necessary addressing those properties 
considered suitable for compulsory purchase, the 
case for compulsory purchase, the statement of 
reasons and a draft CPO;  

 
  (c) that the Head of Environment and Community 

Health Services be authorised to submit orders 
approved by  

   Cabinet to the Secretary of State for confirmation 
and then to complete the CPO procedure; 

 
  (d) that the Head of Housing Services be requested 

to seek a developer prepared to take over any 
property  

   acquired by CPO from the Council at the 
established market value and to transfer ownership on  

   those terms; and 
 

(e) that the cost of a CPO procedure, estimated at 
£21.6k per property, be funded from the Repairs 
Assistance budget subject to a maximum of two 
acquisitions per annum. 

 
172. TOWARDS A CAR PARKING STRATEGY FOR THE MARKET 

TOWNS   
 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted 
with the findings of a review of the contents of the Huntingdonshire 
Car Parking Strategy 2005-2016 undertaken by the Council’s 
consultants, Steer Davies Gleave (SDG).  
 
In discussing the key recommendations made by SDG, the Cabinet 
acknowledged the importance of developing a tailored approach to 
future car parking needs based on the specific requirements of 
individual market towns rather than the current generic district-wide 
approach.  Furthermore, Members recognised that certain issues 
should be investigated further to alleviate parking problems in town 
centres including the viability of park and rides schemes, better 
signage and the management of disabled parking.  Having also been 
acquainted with the deliberations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Support) on the matter, the Cabinet  
 



RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the findings of the consultant’s study be noted; 
 
 (b) that a formal Car Parking Strategy and action plan be 

developed for consideration by the Cabinet; 
 
 (c) that a Members’ Car Parking Working Group 

comprising five  Conservative, one Liberal Democrat 
and one Independent Member, be established to 
develop and recommend a district-wide car parking 
strategy and action plan; and 

 (d) that nominations for membership of the Working Group 
referred to in the preceding resolution be made via 
party groups and that the Chief Executive be 
authorised to make the appointments. 

 
173. HEALTH ACT, 2006:  SMOKING   
 
 With the assistance of reports by the Head of Environmental and 

Community Health Services (copies of which are appended in the 
Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with the requirements of 
the Health Act 2006 (“the Act”) in terms of prohibiting smoking in 
public places and the consequential enforcement and other 
implications for the District Council. 
 
Members were informed that from 1st July 2007 the Act would 
prohibit smoking in virtually all enclosed public places and workplaces 
in England.  To ensure the successful implementation of the 
legislation a comprehensive programme of education and an 
enforcement framework would be required along with the requirement 
for authorised officers to undertake the enforcement duties.  In 
discussing the associated financial implications, Members’ attention 
was drawn to the grant award of approximately £80,431 from the 
Department of Health for undertaking such duties in the first year.  
Having expressed concern about funding for the new duties in the 
longer term, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 (a) that the Head of Environmental and Community Health 

Services and the Director of Operational Services be  
  authorised to appoint suitably qualified, experienced 

and trained officers to carry out duties  
  arising under the Act and associated regulations; 
 
 (b) that the Head of Environmental and Community Health 

Services and the Director of Operational Services be 
authorised, after consultation with the relevant 
Executive Councillor, to institute legal proceedings for 
contravention of the Act and its associated 
Regulations; 

 
 (c) that funding received from the Department of Health as 

outlined in Paragraph 6 of the report now submitted be 
welcomed to support the Council’s implementation and 
enforcement of the Act; 

 



(d) that appropriate representations regarding the potential 
financial impact of implementing the legislation in the 
longer term be made to the Local Government 
Association and the Members of Parliament for the 
Huntingdon and North West Cambridgeshire 
Constituencies; and 

(e) that the Head of Environmental and Community Health 
Services be requested to report further to the Cabinet 
in January, 2008 on progress in implementing and 
enforcing the relevant legislative and regulatory 
requirements. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


